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1) Introduction (1)

The possibility to assess and analyse perceptions and the opinions of citizens
regarding the protection of the environment is important to spread
environmental awareness towards population

In this context, the social science can be a valid support, providing
methodological and operative tools which can permit to assess and to evaluate

citizen’s opinions, in particular by means of questionnaires concerning
environmental issues

In fact, before starting environmental campaigns on specific environmental
topics (e.g. air pollution), it is important to understand people feeling about
these problems and what they think about environmental issues
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1) Introduction (11)

In the last years, environmental public Institutions at international and national
level have started to utilise tools as questionnaires in order to prepare
awareness campaigns on specific environmental problems, based on the
public opinion perceptions

Besides, the results obtained by questionnaires on environmental issues can
provide important data to compare and analyse environmental situations and
problems in different Countries

In the following slides 2 surveys with questionnaires are presented, about the
protection of the environment, developed at European level
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2) Survey 1. Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans (E15)
towards the Environment” (1)

Since 1973, the European Commission has been monitoring the people’s
opinions and attitude in the Member States with “Eurobarometer” surveys

The surveys developed by Eurobarometer concerning main topics such as
health, protection of the environment, culture, information technology, public
safety, defence, etc..

In this context, the DG-Environment promoted in 2002 an environmental survey
named “Attitudes of Europeans towards the Environment”, to study citizen’s
opinion regarding the importance of the environment for a good life quality and
environmental policies
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2) Survey 1. Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of
Europeans (E15) towards the Environment” (11)

The survey, carried out in the 15 Member States of the European Union was
divided into 3 thematic areas, such as: :

1) European citizens’ perception of the environment
2) Environmental information

3) Individual actions for the environment and public policies
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2) Survey 1. Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of
Europeans (E15) towards the Environment” (11l)

Regarding the methodology adopted, these steps were followed:

1) The questionnaire was structured in 12 questions addressed to
the 3 thematic areas defined (European citizens’ perception of the
environment, Environmental information , Individual actions for the

environment and public policies)

2) The sample was defined at 2 level. A first level all European
population was divided in metropolitan, urban  and rural areas. At second
level, from each groups people were drawn in a random way. The total sample

was composed by 16.000 persons

3) The questionnaire was administered simultaneously by interviews
face-to-face in people’s home in every Countries
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2) Survey 1. Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of
Europeans (E15) towards the Environment” (1V)

The main results come out by the survey are :

*90% of Europeans believe that environmental concerns should be taken into
account in decision making in fields such as the economy and employment
market

swater pollution, man-made disasters (oil spills, industrial accidents etc),
climate change and air pollution are the four environmental problems that worry
most people

the majority feel well informed about environmental issues, but there is still 1/3
who feel badly informed

*Tv, newspapers and documentaries are main sources of environmental
information

Some of the questions and results of this survey are presented in the following
graphs
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2) Survey 1: Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans
(E15) towards the Environment” (V)

. Tt

1. Pollutihn in towns and cities Question: “When people
2. Grean and pleasakt landscapes ‘ : ’
3. Farnhglakes, fioods and orher natural disasters talk about ‘environment
. Proieciiig nalune . .

5. The state of the enviromment our chifdren will frnlverit which of the fO”OW|ng do
8. The gquality of life where | live ) ) i

7. The regponsibliity of \re Individuale for Improving the environmaent yOU th|nk Of f| rst?

= U.!.Fﬂg' U patural Fesolirces IS p.l“'ﬂl.-"..l'ﬂ'- a comfartable g af lifa

. None of [hese (SFONVANEQUS)

o, oK
,c SUNTRIES 1 3 4 E ] 7 8 o 10
o | 27 iz o 25 12 o 4 1 2 1
DK | s iw |\ a 28 z3 7 a F: 2 1
O WEST | 13 7 \ 16 2R 18 = 10 2 1 1
D TOTAL | 12 7 \16 27 17 = 10 2 1 i
o osT | 11 10 \T 30 13 5] o z ] z
=R \ 27 1" 1\ a 1% a [ 1 1 0
IE \a2 15 &\ 26 a & 4 2 1 1
IF \22 7 7\ a0 12 11 o 1 1 0
IRL f41 12 a 17 11 14 [ 7 1 7
fi g 11 & \| 21 0 7 & 1 1 1
I B 10 1] 25 14 7] 13 1 a 0
(TR At 15 s [\ 15 14 a 7 2] 3 1
A, 15 20 12 |\ 17 17 12 4 1 2 1
i 4] 0 G \ 16 G 5 5 1 z 7

N o | =22 4 | \is | 20 | s 3 5 I

1. b S Fi ' 32 [ H 5 1 1
UK TOTAL : 12 4 = 19 13 4 2 1 2
EU16 \2s ) 11 u \zz )| 14 o / 2 ] 1
—

Mr. Fabrizio Ciocca, Mrs. Stefania Calicchia



‘;".;f'a A DAT Egyptian and Italian Cooperation Programme on Environment
w el M Environmental Awareness Building

2) Survey 1: Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans
(E15) towards the Environment”(VI)

What words and images Europeans associate with the word “environment™?

More than 25% associate “pollution in towns and cities” with environment

This answer is more frequently chosen in the southern European countries :
Portugal (43%), Italy (38%), Spain (32%)

At second place there is ‘Protecting nature’ chosen by 22% of Europeans
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2) Survey 1. Eurobarometer — EU: "Attitudes of Europeans (E15)
towards the Environment” (V)

“At present, are you very worried, fairly worried, not very worried or not at all
worried about the following topics?”

L ELU1S
ROPOSITIOMNS
Muckear powear and radioactive waste 50
Crisastars caused by indusirial activities 45
Euar peoliotaom 2.4
MHMatural disasters e
F":'_'nd]ull-l:l-r‘l T I:EIr:l WEII:EII' | A5
F"l:!ﬂulld:i-n =1 l.lnl:liarrgmunn:.l w.;:l.ar 43
F'EI‘HLI-I.I'EIT‘I :}f the seas and coasts -4
P ollution of rivers and lakes 4
The progressive alirmimation of tropacol ramm forests 41
s tructiom of the oZons layer 5= |
o lirmiaater chaarcyae . 5% |
The usae of othar chemical products A
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L Fsireg wips natural reSsourceass thal cannmot e aasily replacedd IS
Follution frorm farmming A1
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ook ramin 2h
[Cromestic and urban wasts mansaaenm Snt 2
Liriran problems (ralffic, public iransport, green Spaces, ate ) -5
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oS 158
l'—l_l..lﬁ:ing and shootimog AT
Cranmiange causaod by tounsam 17

This scale shows as the nuclear power and industrial disasters are the problems who
most worry European people
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2) Survey 1. Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans (E195)
towards the Environment” (VIlI)

With the results obtained with the questionnaire, it's also possible to develop a
range from the most worried country to the least worried country about

environmental situation:
oz

Sreace e
Countries _ Luxembourg 4.4
most worried ltaly 44
- Fortugal 41
France iy |
) B 32
Asiria 31
Sermany 30
Drenmark 30 —
Spalin 25
lreland 25 )
Belgium 26 . Lountries
Sweaedeaen 25D Ie—s?’
Finland >4 worried
The MNetherlands 2 —
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2) Survey 1. Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans (E195)

towards the Environment” (1X)
% of answers “Very worried" in 1999 and in 2002

1999 | 2002 |Discrepancy

PROPOSITIONS

Alr poliution 35 | 44 +9
Natural disasters 22 | 43 +21
Pollution of the seas and coasts 32 | 42 +10
Pollution of rivers and lakes 27 | 42 +19
The progressive elimination of tropical rain forests 39 41 +3
The extinction of animals and plant specles - 27 | 37 +10
Industrial waste management 35 | 37 +2
Urban problems (traffic. public transport. green spaces, ete.)* | 23 | 21 -2
Hunting and shooting 15 | 17 +2
Damage caused by tourlsm 10 | 17 +7

From the comparison to 1999 from 2002, appears that the level of worrying
about environmental damage has increased in Europe, particularly in the case

~of “natural disaster”
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2) Survey 1. Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans (E15)

towards the Environment” (X)

Question: “For each of these topics, can you tell me if you feel very well, fairly

well, fairly badly or very badly informed?”

L UE1S5
ROPOSITIONS
Matural disasters 64
l«'l-lir pollution o3
!Climate change o3
prhan problems (traffic, public transport, green spaces, etc.) o2
Destruction of the ozone layer 52
bnmegtic and urban waste management 44
F'c:uilulinn of the seas and coasts 45
nvironmentally friendly consumption habits A6
th axtinction of animals and plants species 46
F‘-Dllutinn of rivers and lakes 46

Europeans feel well informed about natural disasters (64%), air pollution and

climate change (both 53%)
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2) Survey 1. Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans (E15)
towards the Environment” (XI)

Question: “Who do you trust when it comes to environmental issues?”

EU1E

PROPOSITIONS

Environmental protection associations 45
Sciantists a5
Consumer associations and othears cilZens' organisalions 23
Talavision 18
Eurapean Limnicn 13
Faticoral gQowvermrmerit 12
Teaachars al school ar univarsily 12
Regional / local govermment N |
Folitical parties standing for environment (Greesns, e1c.) i
MNewspapers £
Familv/neighbours/ffriends/colleagues T
MNone of them (SPONTANEOLUS) Fi
L0 ]
The radio <1
Trade LInions 2
Companies 1

Environmental Protection Associations and scientists have the highest level of
trust among the Europeans when environmental problems happen
I Mr. Fabrizio Ciocca, Mrs. Stefania Calicchia




F ik
by
"o T

Egyptian and Italian Cooperation Programme on Environment
Environmental Awareness Building

2) Survey 1. Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans (E15)
towards the Environment” (XII)

Question: “Which level do you think is the best for taking decisions about
protecting the environment?” (2 answers possible)

5090
4590 -
4090 -
359290
30920
2590
20%0
1520
10%0 -

European National Local United Regional Don't know Others
Union government government Nations government

A third of Europeans see the European Union as "the best level for taking
decisions about protecting the environment®. The choice of "national

government" (30%) is followed by local government (27%), then comes the
‘United Nations
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3) Survey 2: Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans (E25)
towards the Environment” (1)

In 2004 the DG-Environment with Eurobarometer promoted another survey to
assess Europeans opinions towards environment. In comparison with the same
survey carried out in 2002, the target population were all the Europeans of the
25 countries, included new members of E.U.

More than 25.000 people were interviewed in this second survey, in which the
questionnaire used in the previously survey was modified, nevertheless it is
possible to compare the 2002 and 2004 results for some questions.

In the following slides are presented some of the questions and results of this
survey
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3) Survey 2: Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans (E25)

towards the Environment” (lI)

Question: “When people talk about ‘Environment’, which of the following do you

think of first?”

HEBE2.1 Now. D4

Pollution in towns and cities

|

OEBS0.O Dec. OZ

25%%
2500

Protecting nature

|

22 %n
22

The state of the environment cur childr=n 17 %%
wiill imheric 1.4 B

Green and pleasant landscapes

The responsikility of the individuals for
improving the envircnment

The quality of life whers 1T live

Earthquakes, floods and octher natural %o
dizasters LT

Using up natural rescurces to provide a E
comfortable way of life = O
[(EESZ.0 cowvarad the formesr 15 Membeaer States)

Comparing with the survey of 2002, ‘pollution in town’ is still the most imagine

linked with the ‘Environment’
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3) Survey 2: Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans (E25)

towards the Environment” (lll)
Question: "From the following list, please tell the five main environmental

issues that you are worried about?”

Water pallution (seas, rivers, lakes,

underground sources, epe.) el |
Man made disasters (major oil spills, 46 |
industrial accidents, etc)
Climabe change 5%
Air poliuticn 45 |
The imgact on our health of chamicals 55 O
vsed in avargday products
Matural disastars (earthguakes, Noods,
. ' { qu 31%
ebc. )
Erowing waste L b
Agricuiturel pollutian [use of peaticides, 250
lertilizers, atc)
Depletion of natural ressurces 26T |
The use of genethcally modified organisms 24 |
in farming T
Loss in bicdiversity (extinction of animal ey
gpades, fora and fauma, etc. )

Urbkean problems (tralfic jams, pallution,

lack of green spaocas, ebe.) 1¥ |
Conseguences of current transport modes 7|
{imcreased uge of ndividual cars, 1.4 %o
motorways, increased air traffic, ebe)
Dur camsumptian habits 1 3%

Maoise polluthamn 10
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3) Survey 2: Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans (E25)
towards the Environment” (1V)

The results show that four environmental issues concern most Europeans and
these are :

Man-made di_saster

JuF
I..

Water pollution

Mr. Fabrizio Ciocca, Mrs. Stefania Calicchia
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3) Survey 2: Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans (E25)
towards the Environment” (V)

Question: “In general, how do you feel about environmental issues?”

50%
40% -
30%
20% -
10%

0% _h_| 1 [ - |
Verywell Fairly well Fairly badly Very badly Don't know
informed informed informed informed

O EU25 m EU15 ONMS10

Regarding environmental information, 1/3 of Europeans feel not very informed
about environmental issues

Mr. Fabrizio Ciocca, Mrs. Stefania Calicchia




‘;".:..'a | _5 N Egyptian and Italian Cooperation Programme on Environment
wer Fal n N Environmental Awareness Building

3) Survey 2: Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans
(E25) towards the Environment” (VI)
Question: “From the following list, tell the 5 main issues which you feel
lack of information:”

e impact on our health of chemicals us
in evernyday products

41 %n

Thie use of genetically modified organisms in
farmming

L

A0

in Diodiversity [ extinction of

= =una,. ebc. )
Sgricuttal pollution [use of pesticides,

" 299

fertilizers, stc. )

29%n

Depletion of matural rescurces 29%n

Water polution (ssas. rvers. lakes,
wndergound sources, etc.) e

Climmiate charngs 260

Man n_'lan:le n:li:saE.ter_E {major -:.'-il spil=, 205
industriz! accidents, etc.)

Air pollution 2295

Growing waste 17 %

Consequences of current transpors modes
lincreased use of individual cars, motorways, 1 6%
moreased air traffic. ek ]

MNatural disasters {sarthquakes, floods, ebc. ) 14 %n

Moize pollution 14%0

Cur consumnption habits 13

Urban problems (traffic jams. polution, lack |
of gresen spaces, etc.) 12%
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3) Survey 2: Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans (E25)

towards the Environment” (VII)

Europeans want to be more informed about the following issues:

OGM
Chemicals impacts on human : :
(organism genetically
health .
modified)
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3) Survey 2: Eurobarometer — EU: "Attitudes of Europeans (E25)

towards the Environment” (Vi)
“From the following list, who do you trust most when it comes to environmental
Issues?” | __ Ervirenmentalprotection — L THENS
wWildlfe Fund, etc.)
S— . EY
e vicion ”zm

Consunmnmer associations and other
citizens” organizations

Mewspapears

Pohtical parties standing for
environmant (Gresns, etc.)

Regionalflocal Gowvermment

European Wnicn

Mational Gowvermment

Teachers at school or university

Family/meighbours/friends/colleagues
These radio

Trade unions

Companises

Eurobarometer 2004 - Eurobarometer 2002 _
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3) Survey 2: Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans (E25)
towards the Environment” (1X)

Comparing these results with the survey carried out in 2002, still environmental
protection associations and scientists are the most subjects who people trust

The results show also a considerable rise in the score obtained by media : trust

in “Television” increased by 9 points % compared to the last survey and
“Newspapers” of 6 points %

A socio-demographic analysis reveals also that older citizens tend to trust less
in the top two categories (environmental protection associations and scientists)

while subjects with higher education levels tend to trust these two groups much
more.
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3) Survey 2: Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans (E25)
towards the Environment” (X)

Question: “In your opinion, in which measure does the state of environment
influence your ‘quality of life’ ?”

4% 2%

47%

O Very much 0O Quite a lot m Not much 0O Not at all m Don't know

More than 70% of Europeans (people who answered ‘very much’ and ‘quite a
lot’) think that the state of environment influence their quality of life
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3) Survey 2: Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans (E25)
towards the Environment” (XI)
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The map shows the different attitudes of Europeans about how much the state
of environment influences their life
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3) Survey 2: Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans (E25) towards

the Environment” (XII)

Question: "In your opinion, which of the following actions could solve
effectively environmental problems?” (max 3 answers)

W EgSs2 1Mow. 045

Making national/Eurcpean Union
regulations strictar, with heawy fines for
offenders

Baetter enforceament of existing
anwvircnmental legislaticon

Raising gaeneral envircnmental awarensss

COnly taxing those who causse
enwvironmantal problems

Higher fimancial incentives {(tax breaks,
subsidies, etc.) to Industry, commarce and
o citizens
Giwving enwvironmeaental NGOsfassociations
ssaking to protect the 2nvirconment mMmors
say in decisions about protecting the

enwvironment

Relyimg on inmitiatives from industry,
farmers, etc.

Making evaeryons pay more in taxes,
prices, etc. to cover environmantal costs

O ES 523.0 Dec. 02
4G %o
<G 80

45 U
30

2 O
G 5 O

5%
36 %
25 %o
14a4%a
e R
244 Vi
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& o

5

T Yo
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3) Survev 2. Eurobarometer — EU: “Attitudes of Europeans (E25)
towards the Environment” (XIllI)
Question: "Which level do you think is the most effective for taking decisions
about protecting the environment?”

m EBSZ. 1Hov. 04 O EB-S5.0 Dec. 02

33 %o
Eurcpean LUniomn

20%a

33 %
Maticnal Government

33%

28%

Local Goevernmeant

27%

22%0

21 %o

[l
<7
T
%]
33
o W
b
3
]

16%0
United Mations (.M.}

18%0

|

European Union it is considered the most effective level to take decision
regarding environmental protection
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4. Conclusions

These examples of surveys show some very interesting trends, such as the
worrying for environmental problems (with special regards for air pollution and
natural disaster) and the necessity for people to have more information about
environmental protection issues

The capacity to assess and to evaluate citizens’ perceptions and their opinions
about environmental issues with operative tools, such as questionnaires, can
provide some interesting inputs to develop strategies and activities concerning
the environmental protection awareness

All these elements could be considered useful for environmental Institutions as
well as the procedures and tools that can be implemented to start
environmental campaigns, with the target to spread environmental awareness
towards population
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